CHAPTER XXV SCHEDULE OF FEES AND LICENSES

 $25.01\ \text{City}$ of La Crosse - SCHEDULE OF FEE AND LICENSE $25.02\ \text{FEES}$

CHAPTER XXV SCHEDULE OF FEES AND LICENSES

25.01 City of La Crosse - SCHEDULE OF FEES AND LICENSES

Chapter #	Fee Type	Fee Amount
Chapter 2		
2.27 (E) (3)	Historic Designation by Heritage Preservation Commission	25.00
2.27(F)(2) (c)	Certificate of Recommendation for Historical Sites by the Heritage Preservation Commission	25.00
2.27 (F) (3) (a)	Application for Certificate of Appropriateness for Demolition by Heritage Preservation Commission	100.00
2.34	Special Meeting Fees	
	Committee of the Whole	500 per occurrence, plus per diem, if any
	Common Council	500 per occurrence, plus per diem, if any
	Any other Governmental Body	250 per governmental body per occurrence, plus per diem, if any

Chapter 3		
3.13(A)	Fire Prevention Inspection Fees	
	Residential multi-family	10.00 per apartment building
	Motel/Hotel	5.00 per guest room
	High life safety facilities (hospitals, nursing homes, community-based residential facilities), square footage refers to floor area of any building or structure:	
	• Under 5,000 square feet	92.75
	• 5,000 to 25,000 square feet	198.00
	• 25,001 to 50,000 square feet	275.25
	• 50,001 to 75,000 square feet	369.00
	• 75,001 to 100,000 square feet	463.00
	• 100,001 to 125,000 square feet	555.25
	• 125,001 to 150,000 square feet	683.50
	• More than 150,000 square feet	683.50 plus 98 per each additional 25,000 square feet

Chapter 3 cont.	All other buildings subject to the Wisconsin Commercial Building Code. Square footage refers to the total floor area of any building or structure:	
	• Under 5,000 square feet	50.00
	• 5,000 to 25,000 square feet	98.00
	• 25,001 to 50,000 square feet	146.25
	• 50,001 to 75,000 square feet	210.25
	• 75,001 to 100,000 square feet	245.00
	• 100,001 to 125,000 square feet	291.00
	• 125,001 to 150,000 square feet	342.00
	• More than 150,000 square feet	342.00 plus 50 per each additional 25,000 square feet
	Administrative fee for any fees remaining unpaid as of May 1st of each year - charges shall be placed on annual tax roll for collection	20.00
3.28	Petroleum/Chemical Tank Removal Permit	
	• First Tank	100.00
	Each additional tank from same site	50.00
	Failure to obtain permit to initiation to removal	Double permit fee
3.31	Vehicle Fire - Actual expenses for vehicle, labor and special materials along with towing and/or disposal	500.00

Chapter 4		
4.04	Application of water service fee:	
	Plumbing Permit (valuation of plumbing work)	
	• Up to \$2,000	30.00
	• \$2,000 to \$5,000	30.00 + 20.00 per \$1,000 or part thereof
	• \$5,000.01 to \$10,000	120.00 + 14.00 per \$1,000 or part thereof
	• \$10,000.01 to \$50,000	190.00 + 6.40 per \$1,000 or part thereof
	• Over \$50,000	400.00 + 12.00 per \$1,000 or part thereof

Chapter 4	Sewer Permit Fess:	
cont.		
	New sewer connection	40.00
	Sewer relay	32.00
	•	
	New water connection	40.00
	Water relay	32.00
4.20 (G)	Private Well Permit:	
	Residential	20.00 every five
		years
	Non-residential	30.00 every five
		years

Chapter 5		
5.02(A)(1)	Sidewalk Construction Permit	25.00
5.03(A)	Driveway Construction Permit	25.00
	Failure to obtain permit before commencement of work	Double permit fee
5.08(B)	Snow Removal - Board of Public Works	2.50 per foot per snowfall event
	Administrative Fee per parcel	50.00
5.10(A)5)	Moving Building Permit	
	• 750 square feet or less	100.00
	• Over 750 square feet	200.00
5.10(B)(4)	Oversized Loads Permit	
	Notice provided more than 72 hours in advance	25.00
	Notice provided less than 72 hours but more than 24 hours in advance	50.00
	Notice provided less than 24 hours in advance	100.00
5.11 (B)	Street and Sidewalk Excavation and Opening	35.00
	Failure to obtain permit before commencement of work	Double permit fee
5.12	Street Privilege Permit	
	Long term street privilege permit:	
5.12(E)(6)	Initial application fee	50.00
5.12(E)(11)	Renewal application fee	No fee
5.12(E)(6)	Annual Minimum Fees:	
	Annual Fee (default)	50.00
	• News Box	50.00 (first news box)

25.01

Chapter 5 cont.	Each additional news box at same location	15.00
	Vending machine	50.00 (first vending machine)
	Each additional vending machine at same location	15.00
	Boathouses and/or houseboats	1,200.00
	• Off-premise sign	Larger of \$3,600 or 5% of gross income of sign
	Short term street privilege permit:	
	Initial application fee	35.00
	Minimum fees:	
	Base Fee (first 5 days)	Application fee only (for first 5 days)
	• Each additional day beyond first 5 days (maximum aggregate 89 days)	2.00 per day
	Fee when work is commenced before permit issued	Double permit fee
5.12(E)(12)	Appeal fee (to Common Council):	250.00
5.17(C)	Use of Streets for businesses renting dumpsters:	
	• Weekly	35.00
	Failure to obtain permit before commencement of work	Double Permit Fee

Chapter 7		
7.01(D)	Fire Pit - Annual Permit Fee	20.00
7.01(G)	Fireworks Permits	300.00
7.10	Chronic Nuisance Properties	Actual costs, fees and expenses

25.01

Chapter 8		
8.06(C)(5) (a)	Rental Inspections:	
	• Single	25.00
	• Duplex	30.00
	• Triplex	35.00
	• 4-plex	40.00
	• 5 - 8 plex	45.00
	• 9 - 15 plex	50.00
	• 16 - 26 plex	55.00
	• 27 - 47 plex	60.00
	• 48 and over plex	65.00

Chapter 9		
9.29	Traffic-Related Services:	
	• Implementation of Findings and Orders	\$1 per lineal foot
	Preparation of Findings and Orders	\$25 per block
	Preparation of Traffic Control Plans	\$25 per two-lane block; \$50 per 4- lane block
	Review of Traffic Control Plans	25.00 per incident
	Traffic Calming Application Fee	25.00 per incident
	Traffic Calming Implementation	<pre>\$25 per incident; \$100 per intersection</pre>
	Traffic Study Application Fee	25.00 per incident
	Traffic Study Implementation Fee	\$25 per incident; \$100 per intersection

Chapter 11		
11.04(6)	House Boat or Boat House licenses - per year	15.00
11.06(E)	Permits for marine shipping enclosures and dock walls	
	Valuation of work:	
	• Under \$1,001.00	6.00
	• \$1,001 to \$10,000	6.00 for first \$1,000 plus 3.00 for each additional \$1,00 or part thereof
	• \$10,000 and over	33.00 for first \$10,00 plus 1.00 for each \$1,000 or part thereof
11.09(E)	Waterway Marker/Signage Fee:	
	Waterway marker in Pool 8	10.00 per buoy marker per year
	Waterway marker in Pool 7	5.00 per buoy marker per year
	Permitted signs (both pools)	10.00 per sign per year
11.10	Boat Launching Fee:	
	Daily - La Crosse Resident	3.00/daily
	Daily - Non-Resident	5.00/daily
	• Annual Fee - La Crosse Resident	10.00
	Annual Fee - La Crosse Residents for any additional boats owned by the same person with proof of ownership	5.00
	Annual Fee - Non-Resident	15.00
	Annual Fee - Non-Resident for any additional boats owned by the same person with proof of ownership	7.50

Chapter 14		
14.25(H)	Certified Survey Map:	
	First Application for review	100.00
	Reapplication for additional review of same certified survey map	50.00

Chapter 15		
15.03		
(H) (1)	Floodplain letters of determination	20.00
(a) (viii)		
15.20	Proof of Zoning Letter (Ord. #4658 -	25.00
	2/9/12)	20.00
15.25(A)(5)	Waiver of two story minimum height requirement (Ord. #4725 - 12/13/12)	100.00
15.25(B)(5)	Rescue Platform Review by Heritage Preservation Commission	25.00
15.25(B)	Application Fee for Carriage House	
(7) (b)	Review by Heritage Preservation	25.00
	Commission	
15.29(D)(5)	Board of Zoning Appeals - Request for	200.00
	Variance	200.00
15.38	Certificate of Appropriateness from	05.00
(G) (4)	Heritage Preservation Commission - 10th	25.00
(b) (i) 15.46(B) (3)	& Cass Historic Overlay District Multi Family Design Exemption Request	300.00
15.46(B) (4)		300.00
13.40(B) (4)	Multifamily Design Review	F0.00
	• Duplex or Tri-Plex	50.00
	• 4-plex	100.00
	• 5 to 8 Unit	200.00
	• 9 to 15 Unit	250.00
	• 16 to 24 Unit	350.00
	• 25 or more	500.00
15.47 (B) (2) (h)	Commercial Design Review :	
	• < 50,000 cubic feet	250.00
	• 50,000 cubic feet or over	500.00
	Third Party Architect	500.00

Chapter 16		
16.02(H)(1)	Permit Fees:	
	Minimum Fee except as defined below	50.00
	Plan Review Fees:	
	Plan review-existing 1&2 family dwellings	16.00
	• Plan review-new 1&2 family dwellings	41.00
	Plan review-all commercial	102.00
	Plan review-all commercial that have been State Plan reviewed	51.00

16.02(H)(1)	Flat Permit Fees: (includes Plan Review	
	& a Land Use & Occupancy Permit):	
	Deck-wood patio	31.00
	Residential Yard Shed	31.00
	Garage - Detached	51.00
	Razing/Wrecking	31.00
	Swimming Pool	31.00
	State Seal Cost	38.00
	Footing & Foundation Only	50.00
	Roofing Permit	31.00
	Siding Permit	31.00
	Window Replacement Permit	31.00
	If Roofing, Siding &/or Window Permits	31.00 (one fee for
	applied for simultaneously	all permits)
	Residential Building Construction:	
	Project Square Footage: \$0.31/square	
	foot no max fee. (this includes the	.31/square foot
	attached garage and unfinished basement) Commercial, Industrial and Institutional	
	projects:	
	Minimum Permit Fee	51.00
	Razing/Wrecking	31.00
	Project Square footage: \$0.53/square	0.54/square foot.
	foot. Max fee of \$40,000	Max fee of 40,680
	Shell Only Permit	0.30/square foot
	Original Tenant Build Out:	0.30/square foot
	Miscellaneous:	
	Airport Height Permit Fee	41.00
	Certificate of Occupancy Permit	31.00
	Parking Lot Permit	41.00
		50.00 (payable in
	Re-inspection Fee for missed appointments or extra inspection for	full prior to re-
	non-compliance with inspector's orders	inspection being
		performed
	Service Charges for inspection and appraisal of new construction,	
	remodeling and additions by the City	
	Assessor shall be in accordance with the	
	following:	
	A: New Residential Dwellings:	
	Residential/Agricultural up to three	203.00
	dwelling units: Each Unit	
	• Residential Condominiums 4+ units:	407.00
	Each Building - Base	
	Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Residential Condominiums 4+ units:	102.00
	Each Building - Each Unit	

16.02 (H)(1)	 Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Base 	407.00
	Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit	51.00
	B: New Commercial Buildings:	
	Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	.03/SF (500 Min)
	C: Structural Addition	
	 Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit 	81.00
	 Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit 	81.00
	 Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit 	81.00
	 Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings 	.03/SF (150 Min)
	D: Structural Alteration	
	• Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	81.00
	• Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	81.00
	• Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit	81.00
	• Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	.03/SF (100 Min)
	E: Non-Structural Alterations: Tenant Build-Out; Finished Basement	
	• Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	81.00
	• Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	81.00
	 Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit 	81.00
	• Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	.03/SF (100 Min)
	F: Accessory Structures (garages, sheds, etc.)	
	• Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	31.00
	• Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	31.00
	 Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit 	31.00
	• Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	51.00

16.02(H)(1)	G: Porch, Deck, Patio, Canopy, Gazebo	
•	Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	31.00
•	Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	31.00
	• Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit	31.00
	Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	31.00
F	H: Plumbing	
•	Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	10.00
•	Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	10.00
•	Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit	10.00
•	Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	20.00
]	I: HVAC Addition/Upgrade	
•	Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	10.00
•	Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	10.00
•	Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit	10.00
•	Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	20.00
i i	J: Electrical Addition/Upgrade	
•	Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	10.00
•	Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	10.00
•	Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit	10.00
•	Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	20.00
F	K: Fireplace	
•	Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	20.00
•	Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	20.00
•		20.00
•	Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	20.00

16.02(H)(1)	L: Exterior Siding; Roofing; Windows; Sign	
	Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	20.00
	• Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	20.00
	 Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit 	20.00
	• Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	20.00
	M: Swimming Pool	
	Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	20.00
	• Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit	20.00
	 Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit 	20.00
	 Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings 	20.00
	N: Building Demolition/Move Offsite	
	• Residential/Agricultural up to three dwelling units: Each Unit	20.00
	 Residential Condominiums 4+ units: Each Building - Each Unit 	20.00
	 Multi-Family Residential 4+ Units: Each Building - Each Unit 	20.00
	• Commercial, Industrial, Institutional Buildings	20.00
16.02(H)(2)	Expedited Review Fee for all permits would be double the base fee	Double the base fee
16.09(E)(1)	Annual Inspection/Re-Inspection (all facilities requiring annual inspections)	31.00

Chapter 20		
20.01	Intoxicating Liquor Fees:	
20.01 (C)(1)	• "Class A" Liquor	500.00
20.01 (C)(2)	• "Class B" Liquor	500.00
20.01 (C) (3)	• "Class C" Wine	100.00
20.01 (G) (23)	Expanded Premises - special event	50.00

20.01(J)	License Transfer Fee:	10.00
20.01	Beverage Operator - two year period	30.00
(M) (2)	- Develage operator two year period	
20.01 (M) (3)	Beverage Operator - Provisional	15.00
20.01		15.00
(M) (4)	Beverage Operator - Temporary	15.00
20.02	Fermented Malt Beverage Fees:	
20.02	• Class "A" Beer	100.00
(C) (1)	- Class II Beel	100.00
20.02 (C) (2)	• Class "B" Beer	100.00
20.02	• Special Class "B" Beer/Wine	10.00
(C) (3)	(temporary Class "B") (Picnic)	10.00
20.02	Temporary "Class B" license at	
(F) (2)	picnic or gathering (per	10.00
	picnic/gathering)	
20.02 (G) (20)	Expanded Premises - special events	50.00
20.02(J)	• Transfer of Licenses	10.00
20.02 (K) (3)	Beverage Operator - Two Year Period	30.00
20.02	Beverage Operator - Provisional	15.00
(K) (5)	License	13.00
20.02	Beverage Operator - Temporary	15.00
(K) (6)	License	10,00
20.04 (D) (1)	• Cabaret Licenses:	
	Indoor Cabaret	100.00
	Outdoor Cabaret	100.00
	Special Event Outdoor Cabaret	200.00
20.05(C)	Cigarette & Tobacco License	100.00
20.06(C)	Dance Hall License	100.00
20.07(B)	Theater License Fee:	
	House capacity of 500 or less	75.00
	House Capacity of 500 to 1,000	125.00
	House Capacity over 1,000	175.00
	Roller Rink	100.00
20.08 (B) (1)	Circuses and Menageries	
	Seating capacity of less than 3,000	150.00
	• Seating capacity of over 3,000 to 6,000	225.00
	Seating capacity of over 6,000	400.00
	•	
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

20.08	Carnivals and traveling exhibitions	25.00 per day per
(B) (2)		location
20.09	Escort Services and Escort Service Licenses:	
	Application Fee	250.00
	Renewal Fee	200.00
	• Late Penalty Fee	100.00
20.10	Outdoor Food Stand/Mobile Food Unit	50.00
20.11	Tigonging for Mobile Home Dank	
(C) (2)	Licensing for Mobile Home Park	
	License or Renewal	100.00 for each 50 spaces or fraction thereof
	Transfer of license fee	10.00
20.12	Junk Dealer License fees:	
20.12 (C) (1)	• Junk Dealer License	150.00
20.12 (C) (2)	Itinerant Junk Dealer License	100.00
20.121(C)	Recyclers License fees:	
	Recycling processing facility	100.00
	Recycling center	100.00
	Recycling pick up station	100.00
	Recycling reverse vending machine	100.00
20.14 (C) (1) (c)	Alarm Agent Permit	12.00
20.14 (C) (2)	Alarm Business License	24.00
20.14 (C) (3)	Alarm User Permit:	
	Commercial, industrial or multi-use	12.00
	Residential only	6.00
	Over the age 65 and primary resident of alarm residence	1.00
20.14 (C) (4) (c)	Monitoring Service Permit	24.00
20.14 (C) (5) (c)	Proprietary System Permit	24.00
20.14(I)	False Alarm Fees:	
	First four false alarms	No Fee
	Alarms five through nine	50.00 each
	Any alarm over nine in same permit year	100.00 each
	Late fee for any unpaid accounts after 30 days of invoice	20.00
20.16 (C) (1)	Public Passenger Vehicle	50.00 per vehicle

20.16	Public Passenger Vehicle duplicate decal	
(J) (1) (c)	fee	5.00
20.16	Public Passenger Vehicle Operator	
(N) (5)	License	30.00
· · · · ·	Public Passenger Vehicle Operator	5 00
	duplicate license	5.00
20.17(C)	Gasoline Filling Station Permit	15.00
20.20(B)	Close Out Sales	150.00
20.21 (D) (4)	Direct Sellers Permit	50.00
20.21 (D) (7)	Trade Show License	100.00
20.22 (C) (4)	Animal Licenses:	
	Each unneutered male dog	21.00
	Each unneutered male cat	21.00
	Each unspayed female dog	21.00
	Each unspayed female cat	21.00
	Each neutered male dog	11.00
	Each neutered male cat	11.00
	Each neutered female dog	11.00
	Each neutered female cat	11.00
20.22	Animal Census - additional fee for	5.00
(C) (10)	unlicensed animal	5.00
20.22 (C) (11)	Animal - Release from Impound	1.00
20.22 (D) (5)	Commercial Animal Establishment - Change of Ownership	10.00
20.22(F)	Pet Shop Permit	25.00
20.22 (G) (1)	Grooming Shop Permit	25.00
20.22 (H)(1)	Kennel or Cattery Permit:	
	Twelve or fewer dogs and/or cats in the aggregate	35.00
	Each additional dog and/or cat over 12	3.00 each
20.22(I)	Animal Training School Permit	25.00
20.22 (FF) (1) (d)	Loft License	30.00
20.22 (GG) (1)	Chicken License:	
	License	10.00
	Late Fee	25.00
20.23(C)	Horse Drawn Vehicle	
20.23 (C) (1)	Annual License fee	50.00
20.23 (C) (3) (b)	Day Permit	25.00

25.01

20.24(D)	Rooming or Lodging Permit Application	5.00
20.24(F)	Reinstatement fee after revocation or suspension of room or lodging permit	10.00
20.24 (I)(3)	Delinquent Room Tax Return Late Fee	10.00
20.25 (K)(2) (a)(ii)	Sign Permit Fees:	
	• Plan Review Fee - all signs	30.00
	Off Premise Signs:	
	• Off-premise signage:	30.00 base fee + 7.00 for each additional 1,000 or fraction thereof of project value
	• Annual Permit Fee (Ord.#4704 - 9/13/12)	10.00/face
	On Premise Signs:	
	On-premise up to 30 square feet	30.00
	• On-premise >30 square feet	30.00 base fee + 7.00 for each additional 1,000 or fraction thereof of project value
	Sign Erector's License:	
	Sign Erector's License (Annual)	100.00
20.27(C)	Beer Garden License	100.00
20.28(J)	Parade Permit Fees - based on number of units or participants (whichever is greater)	
	Less than 200 units or participants	50.00
	• 200 - 500 units or participants	100.00
	• 501 - 5,000 units or participants	250.00
	• 5,001 or more units or participants	500.00
20.30	False Fire Alarm System Fees	
	First false alarm	No Fee
	Second and third false alarm	50.00 - each alarm
	Fourth, fifth and sixth false alarm	200.00 - each alarm
	Each false alarm after the sixth false alarm	400.00 - each alarm

Chapter 22		
22.29	Loan Origination Fee for Upper Loan	500.00
	Renovation Program	

25.02 FEES

Any fee imposed by this Code shall comply with Wis. Stats. §66.0628 and is nonrefundable unless otherwise expressly provided by State, Federal or Local law. If any other section of this Code sets forth a fee that is contrary or in conflict with the fee established at Section 25.01 of this Code, then the fee provided in Section 25.01 shall control and supersede as to the amount of the fee.